City of Salem, Massachusetts

Fiscal Year 2012
Annual Operating Budget & Capital Plan 2011 - 2015

General Fund & Enterprise Funds
July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012

Presented By:
Mayor Kimberley L. Driscoll




Reviewed By:

To City Council:
Prepared By:
Jerry Ryan, Council President . ) ) _ City Council — Administration &
Thomas Furey Richard Viscay, Finance Director Finance Sub-Committee
Joan Lovely Nina Bridgman, Assistant Finance Robert McCarthy, Chairman
Robert McCarthy Director Thomas H. Furey
Joseph O’Keefe, Sr. Steven Pinto
Jean Pelletier A special thanks to Dianne Full for all Paul Preve
. y
Steven Pinto her efforts assembling the proposed and
Paul Prevey final budgets. John Ronan
John Ronan
Arthur Sargent

Michael Sosnowski

Sain

Still making history.

Thank you to everyone who sent us pictures to use in this year’s budget especially to Elaine Cook for the picture
on the cover!

On the Cover — Salem Harbor view from Salem Willows

‘The Salem Willows offers beautiful shaded seaside grounds, scenic ocean views, public pier, band-stand for concerts, picnic areas, beaches, children’s rides, activities
and many eateries. One of Salem’s treasurers, this park has a fascinating history.
Salem Willows is renowned for the European white willow trees planted here in 1801 to form a shaded walk for patients convalescing at the old smallpox hospital.

Later the area became a park. During the first half of the 20th century, Restaurant Row on the park's north shore served fresh seafood favored by locals and visitors
alike. A carousel with carved flying horses was another special attraction at Salem Willows, which then, as now, operated as an entertainment center. Visitors still flock

here during the summer to enjoy the sunshine, beaches, the arcade and the park's ample picnic grounds and recreational facilities.



P

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
Distinguished
Budget Presentation
Award
PRESENTED TO

City of Salem

Massachusetts

Forthe Fiscal Year Beginning
July 1,2010

President Executive Director

The Government Finance Officers
Association of the United States and
Canada (GFOA) presented a
Distinguished Budget Presentation
Award to the City of Salem,
Massachusetts for the Annual
Budget beginning July 1, 2010. In
order to receive this award, a
governmental unit must publish a
budget document that meets program
criteria as a policy document, as an
operational guide, as a financial plan,
and as a communication device.

This award is valid for a period of
one year only. We believe our
current budget continues to conform
to program requirements, and we are
submitting it to GFOA to determine
its eligibility for another award.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - General Overview

Budget Message From Mayor

City of Salem - Mission Statement
Factors Affecting Economic Condition
Long and Short Term Strategic Plan Summary FY 2012
FY 2012 Budget Presentation June 1, 2011

SECTION 2 - City Overview

City Overview
Map of Salem
Orgizational Chart
Orgizational Summary - Department Heads
At-A-Glance Report for Salem
Demographics
Salem's Top Employers

SECTION 3-Budget Overview All Funds

Budget Calendar
Fy 2012 Budget Overview & Timeline
What is Voted By City Council - Budget vs RECAP - FY 2012
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Sheet FY 2012
Revenue Overview
Revenue Summary & Graphs
General Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs
Operating Budget Summary & Graphs
Other Budgeted Items

Section-Page

1-1
1-3
1-10
1-12

2-1
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-22
2-26
2-27

32
3-4

3-9
3-11
3-14
3-49
3-63



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section-Page
SECTION 4-Budget Overview-School
School Budget Overview - Superintendent's Summary..................oooiiiiiii i, 4-1
Salem Education Overview & Enrollment.............ooo i 4-4
Salem School Department FY 12 Budget Proof & Summary...... ..., 4-6
School Budget Summary by FUnCtion........ ... 4-10
School Financing Chapter 70 and Net School Spending............ ..o, 4-11
The Massachusetts Foundation Budget. ... 4-13
FY 2012 Chapter 70 ... e 4-15
FY 2012 Chapter 70 ... e e e e 4-19
FY 2010 Chapter 70 ..o e e e e 4-23
School Charts & Graphis. ... ..o e 4-27
SECTION 5-Budget Overview-Enterprise Funds
Enterprise Fund OVerVIEW. .. ..o e e 5-1
Water & Sewer Five Year Financial Forcast Spreadsheet...... ... ..., 5-3
Enterprise Fund Schedule A-2's - Sewer, Water, Trash............. ... 5-5
Enterprise Fund A2 SUMMAry..... ... e 5-11
Enterprise Fund Indirect Costs...... e s 5-12
Enterprise Fund A2 Graphis. ... ... 5-13
Enterprise Fund Revenue SUmmary...........cooiiii i 5-17
Enterprise Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs...... ... 5-18
Enterprise Fund 2012 Operating Budget Summary & Graphs.................... 5-31
Water & Sewer Capital Improvement Projects...... ... o 5-45
Water & Sewer Capital Project Updates....................o..o .. P 5-46

Water & Sewer Rate COMPATISONS. .. ... ittt it e e e e 5-50



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 6-Financial Forecasts, Plans, Policies and Debt

Five Year Financial Forecast - Spreadsheet

Five Year Financial Forecast - Narrative

Long Term Debt Obligations 2012 - 2031
Debt Service by month...........
Financial Reserve Policies.......

Investment Policies...............

Debt Policies.......cooooeeiia ...

SECTION 7-Capital Improvement Program

Capital Improvement Program: Mayor's Message
Capital Improvement Program Overview
FY 2012 CIP - General Fund Executive Summary

Capital Plan - General Fund.....

Capital Improvement Policies...

FY 2012 CIP - Enterprise Funds - Executive Summary
Capital Plan - Water & Sewer Enterprise Funds

Enterprise Fund Capital Project Updates - Approved Projects
FY 2012 CIP Finance Summary
Long-Term Debt Schedule.......

SECTION 8 - Departmental Budgets

EXECUTIVE DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE DIVISION

City Clerk City Council

City Clerk

Elections & Registrations

FINANCE DIVISION

ASSESSOTS. v

Collector. ...,

Section-Page

6-1
6-2
6-11
6-15
6-17
6-27
6-32

7-1

7-7
7-11
7-16
7-18
7-19
7-22
7-24
7-28

EXECUTIVE DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE DIVISION

FINANCE DIVISION




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Data Processing Information Technology-GIS. .. . .
FIXed 0SS, e
Gl S L
Finance.......

Parking Department

Purchasing

Treasurer

General Admin

Fixed Costs

General Admin

Long Term Debt Service. .. ...
Short Term Debt Service
NSRVS Assessment

State Assessments (Cherry Sheet)

Contributory Retirement

Non-Contributory Pensions

Medicare

Municipal Insurance

LEGAL DIVISION

Solicitor/Licensing Board

HUMAN RESOURCE DIVISION

Human Resources  General Admin

Workmens Comp

Unemployment Compensation. .. ... .. ..ot ciuiiiii e
Group INSUIANCE. ... .o e et e
FIRE DIVISION
BT i
POLICE DIVISION
Police .........

Section-Page

LEGAL DIVISION

HUMAN RESOURCE
DIVISION

FIRE DIVISION

POLICE DIVISION




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DIVISION
Insp Services Building/Plumb/Gas Inspectors
Zoning Board of Appeals
Fixed Costs

Health

Electrical

PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

Planning Conservation Commission
Planning Board

General Administration

HiStoric COmMMUISSION. -« vttt et e et e e e

PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION

Public Services General Admin
Snow & Ice
ENGINEERING DIVISION
Engineering General Admin

RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

Recreation General Admin

CoUNCH] OM A I oottt e

Library
Veterans

EDUCATION DIVISION

Market & TOUISIN . . ... e e e e e

GO COULSE. . ottt e e e e e
WO HOUSE . . e e e e
Winter Island. ..o oo e

Section-Page

INSPECTIONAL SERVICES
DIVISION

PLANNING &
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

PUBLIC SERVICES
DIVISION

ENGINEERING DIVISION

COMMUNITY SERVICES
DIVISION

EDUCATION DIVISION



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BUDGET TRANSFER OUT OF GENERAL FUND

Transfers QOut

SEWER ENTERPRISE
PUDBLIC SEIVICES. ..o . e e e e
ENgINeering. .o
Treasurer Sewer Enterprise Long Term Debt... ...

Sewer Enterprise Short Term Debt

Sewer Enterprise SESD Assessment

Sewer Enterprise Insurance Deduction
WATER ENTERPRISE

Public Services

Engineering

Treasurer Water Enterprise Long Term Debt

Water Enterprise Short Term Debt

Water Enterprise SBWSB Assessment

Water Enterprise Insurance Deduction

TRASH/SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE

Engineering

SECTION 9-APPENDIX
Budget Document Survey
The Budget ProCess. . ... e e
Property Tax "101" - A Taxpayers Guide ... ...
Performance Management & Measurers

City of Salem Survey - July 2010, .. .o
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Summary by Fiscal Year...... ...

Department of Revenue - State Local Aid Revenue Estimates (Cherry Sheet)........................
Department of Revenue - State Assessment Charges (Cherry Sheet)...................o..

Section-Page

BUDGET TRANSFER OUT
OF GENERAL FUND

SEWER ENTERPRISE

WATER ENTERPRISE

TRASH/SOLID WASTE
ENTERPRISE

9-1
9-2
9-13
9-17
9-19
9-29
9-31
9-32



Full-Time Equivalent Employee Comparisons
FY 2012 Revolving Funds
Changes in Fund Balance by Fiscal Year
State of the City Address January 3, 2011
FYI Salem - Mayor's Quarterly Newsletter for the Citizens of Salem-July 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 10-Glossary

Glossary of Terms

Section-Page
9-33
9-35
9-37
9-39
9-45

10-1






