

City of Salem, Massachusetts

Fiscal Year 2012 Annual Operating Budget & Capital Plan 2011 - 2015

General Fund & Enterprise Funds July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012

Presented By:

Mayor Kimberley L. Driscoll

To City Council:

Jerry Ryan, Council President
Thomas Furey
Joan Lovely
Robert McCarthy
Joseph O'Keefe, Sr.
Jean Pelletier
Steven Pinto
Paul Prevey
John Ronan
Arthur Sargent
Michael Sosnowski

Prepared By:

Richard Viscay, Finance Director Nina Bridgman, Assistant Finance Director

A special thanks to Dianne Full for all her efforts assembling the proposed and final budgets.

Reviewed By:

City Council – Administration & Finance Sub-Committee

Robert McCarthy, Chairman
Thomas H. Furey
Steven Pinto
Paul Prevey
John Ronan



Thank you to everyone who sent us pictures to use in this year's budget especially to Elaine Cook for the picture on the cover!

On the Cover - Salem Harbor view from Salem Willows

The Salem Willows offers beautiful shaded seaside grounds, scenic ocean views, public pier, band-stand for concerts, picnic areas, beaches, children's rides, activities and many eateries. One of Salem's treasurers, this park has a fascinating history.

Salem Willows is renowned for the European white willow trees planted here in 1801 to form a shaded walk for patients convalescing at the old smallpox hospital. Later the area became a park. During the first half of the 20th century, Restaurant Row on the park's north shore served fresh seafood favored by locals and visitors alike. A carousel with carved flying horses was another special attraction at Salem Willows, which then, as now, operated as an entertainment center. Visitors still flock here during the summer to enjoy the sunshine, beaches, the arcade and the park's ample picnic grounds and recreational facilities.



GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award

PRESENTED TO

City of Salem

Massachusetts

For the Fiscal Year Beginning

July 1, 2010

President

Executive Director

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) presented a Distinguished Budget Presentation Award to the City of Salem, Massachusetts for the Annual Budget beginning July 1, 2010. In order to receive this award, a governmental unit must publish a budget document that meets program criteria as a policy document, as an operational guide, as a financial plan, and as a communication device.

This award is valid for a period of one year only. We believe our current budget continues to conform to program requirements, and we are submitting it to GFOA to determine its eligibility for another award.

	Section-Page
SECTION 1 - General Overview	
Budget Message From Mayor	
City of Salem - Mission Statement	1-1
Factors Affecting Economic Condition.	1-3
Long and Short Term Strategic Plan Summary FY 2012	1-10
FY 2012 Budget Presentation June 1, 2011	1-12
SECTION 2 - City Overview	
City Overview	2-1
Map of Salem	2-18
Orgizational Chart	2-19
Orgizational Summary - Department Heads	2-20
At-A-Glance Report for Salem	2-22
Demographics	2-26
Salem's Top Employers	2-27
SECTION 3-Budget Overview All Funds	
Budget Calendar	3-1
Fy 2012 Budget Overview & Timeline	3-2
What is Voted By City Council - Budget vs RECAP - FY 2012	3-4
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Sheet FY 2012	3-5
Revenue Overview	3-9
Revenue Summary & Graphs	3-11
General Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs	3-14
Operating Budget Summary & Graphs	3-49
Other Budgeted Items	3-63

	Section-Page
SECTION 4-Budget Overview-School	
School Budget Overview - Superintendent's Summary	4-1
Salem Education Overview & Enrollment	4-4
Salem School Department FY 12 Budget Proof & Summary	4-6
School Budget Summary by Function	4-10
School Financing Chapter 70 and Net School Spending	4-11
The Massachusetts Foundation Budget	4-13
FY 2012 Chapter 70	4-15
FY 2012 Chapter 70	4-19
FY 2010 Chapter 70	4-23
School Charts & Graphs	4-27
SECTION 5-Budget Overview-Enterprise Funds	5-1
Enterprise Fund Overview.	5-1 5-3
Water & Sewer Five Year Financial Forcast Spreadsheet.	5-5 5-5
Enterprise Fund Schedule A-2's - Sewer, Water, Trash	5-3 5-11
Enterprise Fund A2 Summary	5-11 5-12
Enterprise Fund Indirect Costs.	
Enterprise Fund A2 Graphs	5-13
Enterprise Fund Revenue Summary	5-17
Enterprise Fund Revenue Detail & Graphs.	5-18
Enterprise Fund 2012 Operating Budget Summary & Graphs	5-31
Water & Sewer Capital Improvement Projects	5-45
Water & Sewer Capital Project Updates	5-46
Water & Sewer Rate Comparisons	5-50

CE CETON CE		Section-Page	
	ial Forecasts, Plans, Policies and Debt		
	Forecast - Spreadsheet	6-1	
	Forecast - Narrative.	6-2	
	oligations 2012 - 2031	6-11	
Debt Service by mo	nth	6-15	
Financial Reserve P	Policies	6-17	
Investment Policies		6-27	
Debt Policies		6-32	
SECTION 7-Capital	l Improvement Program		
Capital Improvemen	nt Program: Mayor's Message	7-1	
	nt Program Overview	7-3	
FY 2012 CIP - Gen	FY 2012 CIP - General Fund Executive Summary		
	Capital Plan - General Fund.		
FY 2012 CIP - Ente	FY 2012 CIP - Enterprise Funds - Executive Summary		
Capital Plan - Wate	Capital Plan - Water & Sewer Enterprise Funds		
Enterprise Fund Ca	Enterprise Fund Capital Project Updates - Approved Projects		
FY 2012 CIP Finan	FY 2012 CIP Finance Summary		
Long-Term Debt So	chedule	7-24	
ĕ	Capital Improvement Policies		
SECTION 8 - Depa	rtmental Budgets		
EXECUTIVE DIV	VISION	EXECUTIVE DIVISION	
Mayor			
LEGISLATIVE D	DIVISION	LEGISLATIVE DIVISION	
City Clerk	City Council		
•	City Clerk		
	Elections & Registrations		
FINANCE DIVIS		FINANCE DIVISION	
Collector			

Section-Page **Data Processing** Information Technology-GIS..... Fixed Costs.... GIS..... Parking Department.... Purchasing General Admin.... Fixed Costs. Treasurer General Admin. Long Term Debt Service..... Short Term Debt Service..... NSRVS Assessment. State Assessments (Cherry Sheet).... Contributory Retirement..... Non-Contributory Pensions. Medicare Municipal Insurance. LEGAL DIVISION LEGAL DIVISION Solicitor/Licensing Board..... HUMAN RESOURCE **HUMAN RESOURCE DIVISION** DIVISION Human Resources General Admin. Workmens Comp. Unemployment Compensation. Group Insurance. FIRE DIVISION FIRE DIVISION Fire POLICE DIVISION POLICE DIVISION Police

Section-Page INSPECTIONAL SERVICES

INSPECTIONAL	SERVICES DIVISION	DIVISION
Insp Services	Building/Plumb/Gas Inspectors.	
	Zoning Board of Appeals	
	Fixed Costs.	
	Licensing Board - Combined in Solicitor Budget in FY 2012	
Health		
Electrical		
		PLANNING &
PLANNING & CO	MMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
Planning	Conservation Commission	
	Planning Board	
	General Administration.	
	Market & Tourism	
	Historic Commission.	
PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION		PUBLIC SERVICES DIVISION
Public Services	General Admin	
	Snow & Ice.	
ENGINEERING I	DIVISION	ENGINEERING DIVISION
Engineering	General Admin	
RECREATION &	COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION	COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
Recreation	General Admin	
	Golf Course	
	Witch House	
	Winter Island	
Council On Aging	<u>;</u>	
Library		
EDUCATION DI	VISION	EDUCATION DIVISION
School		

		Section-Page
BUDGET TRAN	ISFER OUT OF GENERAL FUND	BUDGET TRANSFER OU OF GENERAL FUND
Transfers Out		
SEWER ENTER	PRISE	SEWER ENTERPRISE
	······································	
Treasurer	Sewer Enterprise Long Term Debt	
	Sewer Enterprise Short Term Debt	
	Sewer Enterprise SESD Assessment	
	Sewer Enterprise Insurance Deduction	
WATER ENTER	RPRISE	WATER ENTERPRISE
Public Services.	······································	
Engineering		
Treasurer	Water Enterprise Long Term Debt	
	Water Enterprise Short Term Debt	
	Water Enterprise SBWSB Assessment.	
	Water Enterprise Insurance Deduction.	
TRASH/SOLID	WASTE ENTERPRISE	TRASH/SOLID WASTE ENTERPRISE
Engineering		
TON 9-APPE	ENDIX	
Budget Documen	t Survey	9-1
· ·	2SS	9-2
	1" - A Taxpayers Guide	9-13
Performance Management & Measurers		9-17
City of Salem Survey - July 2010		9-19
Tax Rate Recapitulation (RECAP) Summary by Fiscal Year		9-29
Department of Re	evenue - State Local Aid Revenue Estimates (Cherry Sheet)	9-31
Department of Re	evenue - State Assessment Charges (Cherry Sheet)	9-32

	Section-Page
Full-Time Equivalent Employee Comparisons	9-33
FY 2012 Revolving Funds.	9-35
Changes in Fund Balance by Fiscal Year	9-37
State of the City Address January 3, 2011	9-39
FYI Salem - Mayor's Quarterly Newsletter for the Citizens of Salem-July 2010	9-45
SECTION 10-Glossary	
Glossary of Terms.	10-1